INSTRUCTION BOOK
Head office
Deutz-Fahr Strasse, 1
D-89415 Lauingen
Tel. (09072) 997-0
CLICK HERE TO  DOWNLOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL
• Thank you very much for reading the

READABLE OR ARE MISSING. REPLACEMENT DECALS ARE
AVAILABLE FROM YOUR DEALER IN THE EVENT OF LOSS OR
DAMAGE. THE ACTUAL LOCATION AND ORDERING CODE OF
THESE SAFETY DECALS IS ILLUSTRATED AT THE END OF THIS
SECTION.
WHEN YOU REPLACE A PART THAT CARRIES A SAFETY LABEL,
MAKE SURE THAT THE SAME LABEL IS APPLIED TO THE NEW
PART. DO NOT USE FUEL OR SOLVENTS ETC. TO CLEAN SAFETY
LABELS. USE A CLEAN CLOTH DAMPED IN SOAPY WATER.
CAUTION: THE CAB IS IN FULL CONFORMITY WITH THE
INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS AS TO THE CAB’S
SOUNDPROOFING.BE VERY CAREFUL WHEN OPERATING IN
SMALL SPACES AND ALWAYS PROTECT YOUR EARS WHENEVER
OTHER WORKING EQUIPMENT IS GENERATING DANGEROUS
NOISE LEVELS.
SECTION III OPERATING CONTROLS AND INSTRUCTION
Lower directable vents
1 - Footwell vent
2 - Door vent
Control panel
1 - Fuse box for cab electrical system
2 - Air conditioning control
3 - Heater control
4 - Front work lights switch
5 - Rear work lights switch
6 - Windscreen wiper control
7 - Rear screen wiper control
8 - Flashing light switch
9 - Blower control
121
SECTION IV WHEELS
Width of the front axle (without
wheels)
for tractor 4WD
1500 mm (59.10 in)
for tractor 2WD
1387 mm (54.65 in)
Mechanical ratio (front wheel revolutions / rear wheel revolution)
30 Km/h 40 Km/h
(18.6 mph) (24.8 mph)
AGROPLUS 60 - 70 - 80 1.3790 1.3830
Width of rear axle (without
wheels)
1540 mm (60.68 in)
Row crop tires
When changing the tractor over to row crop (bar tread) tires, observe load
rating and speed limits!
Given the tremendous variety of tyres available, always ask your nearest
dealer for information on alternative tyres and data on homologation, ca-
pacity, pressure, track, etc..
131
X
X
SECTION IV WHEELS
141
WARNING:
NEVER INFLATE BEYOND 35 POUNDS OF PRESSURE TO SEAT
BEADS.
NEVER STAND, LEAN OR REACH OVER THE ASSEMBLY DURING
INFLATION.
INSPECT BOTH SIDES OF THE TIRE TO BE SURE THAT THE BEADS
ARE EVENLY SEATED. IF TIRE IS MOUNTED ON A MACHINE THAT
DOES NOT HAVE A POSITIVE LOCK-DOWN DEVICE TO HOLD THE
WHEEL, INFLATION SHOULD BE DONE IN A SAFETY CAGE OR
OTHER RESTRAINING DEVICE. IF BOTH BEADS ARE NOT
PROPERLY SEATED WHEN PRESSURE REACHES 35 PSI,
COMPLETELY DEFLATE THE ASSEMBLY, REPOSITION THE TIRE
AND/OR TUBE ON THE RIM, RELUBRICATE AND REINFLATE.
INFLATING BEYOND 35 PSI AIR PRESSURE WHEN TRYING TO SEAT
THE BEADS IS A DANGEROUS PRACTICE THAT MAY BREAK A TIRE
BEAD (OR EVEN THE RIM) WITH EXPLOSIVE FORCE, POSSIBLY
RESULTING IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. AFTER THE BEADS
ARE FULLY SEATED, PRESSURE MAY BE INCREASED ABOVE 35